Eden Township

Licking County, Ohio
10431 Purity Road St. Louisville, Ohio 43071

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dave Baker, Chairman
Chuck Dunlap
Leonard Laughman

FISCAL OFFICER
Robin McKee

August 26", 2024

This meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm, by Chairman Dave Baker, with all present standing
to recite the pledge of allegiance. In addition to Mr. Baker the following Eden Township
personnel were present; Trustee Leonard Laughman, Fiscal Officer Robin McKee, Citizens, ,
Bill Felumlee, , Erin and Larry Finkes, Jim Melick and Harry Farley.

Trustee Dunlap moved to waive the reading and approved the minutes from the July 29", 2024
meeting. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes ; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

Public Participation:
NONE

Old Business:

Trustee Baker spoke with Bryce at the prosecutors office and we cannot sue Energy Co-op nor
the tree company for tearing up the new chip & seal on Baker South. He also talked to Kevin
Walker and he said there is nothing that can be done about it. We will use the Durapatcher to fix
the best we can.

Bill Felumlee presented the board with a price list from Yoder Lumber in West Salem for
culverts.

Tractor pump is on but shaft was wrong. Trustee Baker is going to Southeastern tomorrow.
Several complaints have been given about lack of mowing this year, explained the mower is
down and we are trying to get it fixed. Mike is currently using the old mower but it only has a 4’

pass.
There is a company that mows for the county (Quick-Cut) out of Millersburg, they quoted
approx.. $3000.00 to mow 22 miles for the township.



Trustee Dunlap moved motion to hire Quick-Cut to finish mowing the township not to exceed
$3000.00 Trustee Laughman seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes ; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

Trustee Baker will contact Quick-Cut if needed.

Jared is still working on the Right-of-Way maps for the township.

New Business:

Schedule A&B was presented to the board by Fiscal Officer McKee

TrusteeBaker moved motion to to accept the 2025 schedule A&B Trustee Dunlap seconded the
motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes ; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

Fiscal Officer McKee had all sign and will return to the Licking County Auditor’s office
tomorrow.

The tailgate has been fixed on the yellow truck. Now there are issues with it not starting. The
batteries are charged. Brad with Rescue Wrench is going to come out and hook up his computer
to it and see if he can figure out the problem. He does work on the Southwest Licking Fire Dept
and can be here on Friday.

Trustee Dunlap moved motion to fix the yellow truck not to exceed $3000.00 Trustee Laughman
seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes ; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

MaryAnn Twp Fire Dept had sent out letter asking for help to raise money for gear, Trustee
Baker received one. Since we now only have one fire department we should do all we can to help
when needed with the funds we are saving.

Trustee Dunlap moved motion to donate $7500.00 to MaryAnn Twp Fire Dept for gear Trustee
Laughman seconded the motion. Trustee Baker excused himself from the vote.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -XXX; Trustee Dunlap -yes ; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

Road Report:
12” culvert by Danny Bakers needs to be replaced.

Cold patch is done on Blacksnake Rd
Fixed the ditch on Camp Ohio Rd

Trustee Laughman moved a motion to pay bills. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.
VOTE: Trustee Laughman —yes; Trustee Baker —yes; Trustee Dunlap —yes
Motion carried. The following bills were examined, approved and signed by the Board.



92-2024
93-2024
94-2024
95-2024
96-2024
98-2024
99-2024
100-2024
101-2024
102-2024
12259
12260
12261
12262
12262
11263
11264
11265
11266
11267
11268
11269
11270
11271
11272
11273
11274
11275

BWC

Windstream

Energy Co-op
Affordable Portable
Park National Bank
OPERS

EFTPS

Ohio Deferred Comp
School District

State of Ohio

Elm Recycling
Southeastern Equip
Keystone Co-op
Asphalt Materials
Mow-tivated Mowers
Licking County Engineer
City of Newark
Asphalt Materials
DuVall Welding
Hysong Tree Service
Mow-tivated Mowers
Glenns Market

Dave Baker

Michael Baker
Charles Dunlap
Leonard Laughman
Robin McKee

91.55
77.44
280.89
100.00
295.30
2015.12
955.27
100.00
46.14
143.89
390.00
288.26
357.95
72268.31
voided
2240.00
720.00
1837.50
45410.62
500.00
1200.00
810.00
457.97
741.45
2693.43
727.34
910.93
1360.00
$64,751.05

| certify there are sufficient funds on deposit for the payments of foregoing bills when obligated and funds are now on

deposit to pay the above expenditures

Robin McKee, Fiscal Officer.

Trustee Dunlap moved a motion to adjourn. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.
VOTE: Trustee Baker —yes; Trustee —yes; Trustee Dunlap —yes

Motion carried
Meeting adjourned 7:23 pm

Dave Baker, Chairman

Chuck Dunlap, Trustee

Leonard Laughman, Trustee

Robin McKee, Fiscal Officer



