Eden Township

Licking County, Ohio 10431 Purity Road St. Louisville, Ohio 43071

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Dave Baker, Chairman Chuck Dunlap Leonard Laughman

FISCAL OFFICER
Robin McKee

August 26th, 2024

This meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm, by Chairman Dave Baker, with all present standing to recite the pledge of allegiance. In addition to Mr. Baker the following Eden Township personnel were present; Trustee Leonard Laughman, Fiscal Officer Robin McKee, Citizens, , Bill Felumlee, , Erin and Larry Finkes, Jim Melick and Harry Farley.

Trustee Dunlap moved to waive the reading and approved the minutes from the July 29th, 2024 meeting. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes; Trustee Laughman -yes Motion carried

Public Participation:

NONE

Old Business:

Trustee Baker spoke with Bryce at the prosecutors office and we cannot sue Energy Co-op nor the tree company for tearing up the new chip & seal on Baker South. He also talked to Kevin Walker and he said there is nothing that can be done about it. We will use the Durapatcher to fix the best we can.

Bill Felumlee presented the board with a price list from Yoder Lumber in West Salem for culverts.

Tractor pump is on but shaft was wrong. Trustee Baker is going to Southeastern tomorrow. Several complaints have been given about lack of mowing this year, explained the mower is down and we are trying to get it fixed. Mike is currently using the old mower but it only has a 4' pass.

There is a company that mows for the county (Quick-Cut) out of Millersburg, they quoted approx.. \$3000.00 to mow 22 miles for the township.

Trustee Dunlap moved motion to hire Quick-Cut to finish mowing the township not to exceed \$3000.00 Trustee Laughman seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes; Trustee Laughman -yes

Motion carried

Trustee Baker will contact Quick-Cut if needed.

Jared is still working on the Right-of-Way maps for the township.

New Business:

Schedule A&B was presented to the board by Fiscal Officer McKee

TrusteeBaker moved motion to to accept the 2025 schedule A&B Trustee Dunlap seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes; Trustee Laughman -yes Motion carried

Fiscal Officer McKee had all sign and will return to the Licking County Auditor's office tomorrow.

The tailgate has been fixed on the yellow truck. Now there are issues with it not starting. The batteries are charged. Brad with Rescue Wrench is going to come out and hook up his computer to it and see if he can figure out the problem. He does work on the Southwest Licking Fire Dept and can be here on Friday.

Trustee Dunlap moved motion to fix the yellow truck not to exceed \$3000.00 Trustee Laughman seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes; Trustee Laughman -yes Motion carried

MaryAnn Twp Fire Dept had sent out letter asking for help to raise money for gear, Trustee Baker received one. Since we now only have one fire department we should do all we can to help when needed with the funds we are saving.

Trustee Dunlap moved motion to donate \$7500.00 to MaryAnn Twp Fire Dept for gear Trustee Laughman seconded the motion. Trustee Baker excused himself from the vote.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -XXX; Trustee Dunlap -yes; Trustee Laughman -yes Motion carried

Road Report:

12" culvert by Danny Bakers needs to be replaced. Cold patch is done on Blacksnake Rd Fixed the ditch on Camp Ohio Rd

Trustee Laughman moved a motion to pay bills. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Laughman -yes; Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes

Motion carried. The following bills were examined, approved and signed by the Board.

92-2024	BWC	91.55
93-2024	Windstream	77.44
94-2024	Energy Co-op	280.89
95-2024	Affordable Portable	100.00
96-2024	Park National Bank	295.30
98-2024	OPERS	2015.12
99-2024	EFTPS	955.27
100-2024	Ohio Deferred Comp	100.00
101-2024	School District	46.14
102-2024	State of Ohio	143.89
12259	Elm Recycling	390.00
12260	Southeastern Equip	288.26
12261	Keystone Co-op	357.95
12262	Asphalt Materials	72268.31
12262	,	voided
11263	Mow-tivated Mowers	2240.00
11264	Licking County Engineer	720.00
11265	City of Newark	1837.50
11266	Asphalt Materials	45410.62
11267	DuVall Welding	500.00
11268	Hysong Tree Service	1200.00
11269	Mow-tivated Mowers	810.00
11270	Glenns Market	457.97
11271	Dave Baker	741.45
11272	Michael Baker	2693.43
11273	Charles Dunlap	727.34
11274	Leonard Laughman	910.93
11275	Robin McKee	1360.00
		\$64,751.05

I certify there are sufficient funds on deposit for the payments of foregoing bills when obligated and funds are now on deposit to pay the above expenditures

_____Robin McKee, Fiscal Officer.

Trustee Dunlap moved a motion to adjourn. Trustee Baker seconded the motion.

VOTE: Trustee Baker -yes; Trustee -yes; Trustee Dunlap -yes

Motion carried

Meeting adjourned 7:23 pm

Dave Baker, Chairman	
Chuck Dunlap, Trustee	
Leonard Laughman, Trustee	
Robin McKee, Fiscal Officer	